PRINTED:	08/03/2022
FORM /	APPROVED
	0038-0301

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315284	B. WING		09/09/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUT	I, LLC		229 BATH AVENUE LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: 9/9/19			
	CENSUS: 98				
	SAMPLE: 27				
F 695 SS=D	the requirements of 4 for long term care fac Respiratory/Tracheos	ubstantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, ilities. stomy Care and Suctioning	F 695	5	11/8/19
	The facility must ensure needs respiratory car care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compreher care plan, the resider and 483.65 of this sure that the transformer of the second se	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who e, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of hensive person-centered hts' goals and preferences, bpart. T is not met as evidenced n, interview and record ined that the facility failed to hysician's order for for Resident reviewed for the facility failed to hysician's order for		I. Immediate Correction: Resident was immediately assessed by RN for redness on the resident's ski under the and skin integrity will be assessed Q shift. MD order was placed the medical record for the administration of O2 with a plan of care. Resident # was assessed and evaluated by the Consulting with recommendations for usage on 9/8/2019. Resident # 's was immediately changed by nursing staff a	in e d in on
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed				09/25/2019

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315284 B. WING 09/09/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 229 BATH AVENUE COMPLETE CARE AT MONMOUTH, LLC LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 1 F 695 1. On 08/29/19 at 10:49 AM, during the initial tour dated at time of discovery. The facilities of the facility, the surveyor observed Resident Policy was reviewed by the DON, in bed. The resident was receiving Contracted Respiratory Therapist, and Contractor related to replace through a at least once a week or). The surveyor observed redness on the resident's skin under PRNs and must be dated when changed. The resident was the and spoke coherently for a few minutes, then began II: Identification of Other Areas: speaking in a nonsensical manner to an All residents that utilize were be imaginary person. audited by Nursing Unit Managers and the Therapy Contractor facilities On 09/03/19 at 11:01 AM, the surveyor observed on 9/9/2019 to ensure compliance. No Resident in bed. At that time, the other issued noted. Findings will be recorded and held for verification by the was set at . The was DON. DON will create and utilize an not in the resident's while the Oxygen QAPI Tool. was operating. III. Systematic Changes: On 09/04/19 at 9:27 AM, a Licensed Practical All nursing staff will be re-educated by Nurse (LPN) was changing the resident's DON or designee on facilities . She inserted the in the policy including but not limited to weekly and the changes, proper dating, resident's was corresponding physician orders, programmed to deliver verification, A review of the Admission Face Sheet revealed corresponding orders in the TAR, and that Resident was originally admitted to the responsibilities related to , Resident facility on . On . An nursing was transferred to the hospital and was competency will be completed annually by readmitted to the facility on the Nurse Educator to ensure compliance. . The resident's diagnoses included The contracted Therapist will randomly audit residents weekly for proper disposable changes. Any clinician who demonstrates incorrect According to the resident's Quarterly Minimum technique will be immediately counseled Data Set, an assessment tool dated and repeat competency to ensure Resident had a mental proficiency. On weekly basis this written status. report will be submitted to the DON for review.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: X49311

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 14

PRINTED: 08/03/2022

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NC	0.0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315284	B. WING		09/	/09/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC		229 BATH AVENUE LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	(POS), as of to "Change 11pm-7am (one time reflect a current order The Record (TAR) reflected change the reflected on the TAR A review of the POS of did not reve did not reve did not reve did not reve administration for receiving On 09/04/19 at 11:43 provided the surveyor resident's current PO Care Plan. These do administration for stated that she would for therapy would On 09/04/19 at 11:56 contacted the residen the resident was hosy the order should have wasn't. On 09/05/19 at 11:14	 ant's Physician's Order Sheet , revealed an order on on Tuesday on a week)." The POS did not for the administration of Treatment Administration administration. administration. for sevent Administration. from sevent through an order for Resident and sevent administration of the surveyor observed g in a sevent while by sevent administration of the S, TAR and Interdisciplinary cuments did not reflect the Resident The UM check to see why the order have been omitted. AM, the UNI stated that she tt's physician who stated that of the S, TAR and Interdisciplinary cuments did not reflect the Resident The UM check to see why the order have been omitted. AM, the UM stated that she tty spycian who stated that of the S, the UM stated that of the S, the S, the UM stated that of the S, the UM stated that of the S, the UM stated that of the S, the S, the UM stated that of the S, the S, the UM stated that of the S, th	F 69	5 IV. Quality Assurance Monitoring: Contracted Therapist w randomly audit residents w for proper disposable changes on a ongoing basis. Reports will be subm to DON for review weekly. Documen will be held for validation and verific The DON or designee, will audit all residents using QAPI Tool, weekly over 4 weeks the monthly over 2 months, then quarte ongoing. DON will review reports fo trends and compliance. Audit findin be presented to the QAPI Committe quarterly for further review and recommendations.	veekly n itted ntation ation. n rly gs will	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 14

PRINTED: 08/03/2022

PRINTED:	08/03/2022
FORM	APPROVED
	0038-0301

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315284	B. WING			09/	09/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I, LLC		22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 BATH AVENUE ONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Resident 1 in bed. was was not in 1 On 09/05/19 at 1:00 F being fed lunch by two Assistants (CNA). The was run was not in surveyor asked the st was not in the resident that the resident pulls . She then placed resident's . On 09/06/19 at 9:26 A	resident's When the lent why the was e resident replied, "It 5/19, the surveyor observed The surveyor observed the operating at was and the the resident's was o Certified Nursing the surveyor observed the on Certified Nursing the surveyor observed the the resident's nose. The aff members why the aff members why the the resident's nose. The aff members why the the surveyor of his/her d the surveyor reviewed POS which included an	F	695			
	(DON) provided a list	AM, the Director of Nursing of discontinued orders for hich did not contain an he administration of to					
	order for administerin	ho stated that in an d not need a physician's g up to and that age, they would need to					

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 14

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 08/03/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315284	B. WING			09/	/09/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	H, LLC			229 BATH AVENUE LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	e 4	F	695	5		
	Resident had an he/she was admitted way, the order for The UM indicated that order "dropped off." updated Interdisciplin , the care pla Resident to reman symptoms of 2. On 08/29/19 at 10 of the facility, the surve lying in bed. The Lying in bed. The Lying in bed. The Lying in bed. The Mareview of a History , revealed th and oriented and was resident's diagnoses On 09/03/19 at 9:04 / Resident lying in and we resident stated that h for comfort du surveyor observed th When interviewed, th When interviewed, th was no when changed by the A review of the physic revealed an order, da	an included interventions for in free of signs and :05 AM, during the initial tour veyor observed Resident resident wore was not dated. and Physical Form, dated at Resident was alert a receiving was not dated at Resident was alert a receiving was alert bed. The resident's was alert a receiving was not dated. a resident stated that the area was not dated. a resident stated that the area was not dated a resident stated that the area was alert a receiving a receiving was alert a receiving a receiving was alert a receiving a receiving					

Event ID: X49311

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 14

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 08/03/2022 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315284	B. WING		0	9/09/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC		229 BATH AVENUE LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	On 09/04/19 at 12:25 Resident Via dated. The resident we the Via On 09/05/19 at 12:17 Resident Who wo The resident was not dated nurse during the last On 09/06/19 at 10:50 Resident Who wo The resident Was not chang that the Via Was not chang that the Via On 09/06/19 at 11:07 Resident Was not chang that the Via Shift. The LPN state staff were responsible on Tuesday nig shift. The LPN was ur with documented evic staff changed the resid that time, the LPN change On 09/06/19 at 1:01 F the UM who stated th be changed weekly. The order should be lo	PM, the surveyor observed bed. The resident wore The transformation of the result was not vas not able to recall when s changed. PM, the surveyor met with or changed by the transformation t stated that the transformation visit. AM, the surveyor observed or changed by the transformation t stated that the transformation or changed by the transformation visit. AM, the surveyor observed of dated. AM, the LPN examined that the facility nursing to change the transformation of the the transformation of the the facility nursing to change the the surveyor bence that the facility nursing tence that the facility nursing then the the facility nursing the to provide the surveyor bence that the facility nursing the to provide the surveyor the to	F 69			

resident's TAR. The UM was unable to locate an entry that pertained to the frequency the

was changed. She stated that she did not

was changed.

know when the

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 08/03/2022 / APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315284	B. WING _			_	09/	09/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC			29 BATH AVENUE ONG BRANCH, NJ 07	740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	In a later interview with 1:31 PM, the UM state expect staff to change basis and date the the resident. The UM order reflected that it that it should be dated soiled. On 09/09/19 at 11:37 interviewed the DON, Orders. The DON further think that a General C show up on the TAR. served as a reminder The DON stated that the nurses would doc surveyor informed the wore via observations except of there was no docume Progress Notes that the The Administrator and furnish the surveyor vidocumentation to der tubing was changed to A review of the facility	th the UM on 09/06/19 at ed that she would normally a the serve on a weekly when applied to further stated that since the was prn, she would think d when changed if visibly AM, the surveyor who stated that Resident ras placed under General ther stated that she didn't Order or prn order would She stated that it merely for the nurses. if was administered, ument it at that time. The bON that Resident for all during meals and confirmed ented evidence in the TAR or he was changed. d the DON were unable to with additional nonstrate that the second by facility nursing staff. y policy. Therapy - (February 25, 2009) at least once must be dated when	F	395				

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 14

PRINTED:	08/03/2022
FORM	APPROVED
	0038 0301

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315284	B. WING		09/09/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC		BATH AVENUE NG BRANCH, NJ 07740	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 756	Continued From page		F 756		
F 756 SS=E		w, Report Irregular, Act On 2)(4)(5)	F 756		11/8/19
		imen Review. ug regimen of each resident east once a month by a			
	§483.45(c)(2) This re of the resident's medi	view must include a review cal chart.			
	irregularities to the att facility's medical direct and these reports mu (i) Irregularities included drug that meets the c (d) of this section for a (ii) Any irregularities re- during this review mu separate, written report attending physician a director and director of minimum, the resident and the irregularity th (iii) The attending phy resident's medical reco irregularity has been taken be no change in the re-	de, but are not limited to, any riteria set forth in paragraph an unnecessary drug. noted by the pharmacist st be documented on a ort that is sent to the nd the facility's medical of nursing and lists, at a tt's name, the relevant drug, e pharmacist identified. vsician must document in the cord that the identified reviewed and what, if any, n to address it. If there is to nedication, the attending ument his or her rationale in			
	maintain policies and drug regimen review limited to, time frame	ility must develop and procedures for the monthly that include, but are not s for the different steps in s the pharmacist must take			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 08/03/2022 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		315284	B. WING		05	/09/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC		229 BATH AVENUE LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	requires urgent action This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determined act on or respond to rethe Consultant Pharm This deficient practice and was evidenced by During the initial tour of 9:30 AM, the surveyor who was seated in a we doorway of the reside interviewed, the reside interviewed, the reside interviewed, the reside interviewed, the reside interviewed, the reside interviewed, the reside interviewed the Histor 02/26/19, revealed that and with som resident had diagnose A review of a Progress Dietician on the center and representative regard labs which included a (reference range that the the termine the source of the representative regard	fies an irregularity that to protect the resident. is not met as evidenced in, interview and record ined that the facility failed to ecommendations made by facist in a timely manner. was identified for Resident eviewed for Care y the following: of the facility on 08/29/19 at r observed Resident wheelchair within the nt's room. When ent stated that ming to take the resident to t. y and Physical Form, dated at Resident was the following in the sthat included: and the state of the facility revealed that she phoned d spoke with a ing the resident's abnormal	F 756	I. Immediate Correction: Resident was reasses reevaluated by an RN. were changed to give daily oatmeal. was sep hours from other medication for were entered to breakfast and dinner on	times y at 6:00AM with parated by 3 ons. Two orders to be given with days and ye with all three the Nurse nsultant ewed the Drug he DON and in-serviced both garding the ew policy and reas: conduct an nendations in compliance. be addressed accordingly. cist will be hired ition. The d DON will ch resident once a month	

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 14

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF C	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315284	B. WING			09/	09/2019
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE	CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC			29 BATH AVENUE ONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was ordered AM, 12:00 PM and 7:0 A review of the Consu Recommendation, dar recommendation for the with meals. The reflected to give after other oral medication from the facility was: No daily) with meals. A review of the CP Ref and resider and resider and resider as the to the active recommendation furth administered active further to the active recommendation furth administered active follow-through portion A review of the an order for by mouth one tim	eals. Medication d (MAR) revealed that three times daily at 8:00 00 PM with food. Mathematical (CP) ted (Mark) revealed a he facility to clarify and give The recommendation 3 hours before or 1 hour ations. The written response Written as TID (three times ecommendation, dated at the CP documented that was not an active form of the offer cannot convert e form. The mer reflected that the mer reflected that the mer reflected that the mer reflected that the form. The ter reflected that the Mark and consider Mark and consider form of Mark and consider form of Ma	F	756	the resident's medical chart. 3. Report any irregularities to the attending physician and the facility's medical director and director of nursing and these reports must be acted upon. 4. Irregularities include, but are not limit to, any drug that meets the criteria set forth in paragraph (d) of this section for unnecessary drug. 5. Any irregularities noted by the pharmacist during this review must be documented on a separate, written report that is sent to the attending physician at the facility's medical director and director of nursing and lists, at a minimum, the resident's name, the relevant drug, and the irregularity the pharmacist identified 6. The attending physician must document in the resident's medical record that the identified irregularity has been reviewed and what, if any, action has been taken to address it. If there is to b no change in the medication, the attending physician should document h or her rationale in the resident's medicar record. The DON will oversee that recommendations made by the Consultant Pharmacist are followed up in a timely manner and according to facility policy and procedure. Upon completion DON will keep copies of all monthly pharmacy recommendations a physician responses to ensure compliance. IV. Quality Assurance Monitoring: The pharmacy drug regimen review wil	ted an ort nd or l. brd e is al on nd	

Event ID: X49311

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 14

PRINTED: 08/03/2022

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ED: 08/03/2022 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315284	B. WING		0	9/09/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC		29 BATH AVENUE ONG BRANCH, NJ 07740			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	09/02/19. The survey progress notes and on and notes did not reflect the recommendations we A review of a CP Recommendations we A review of a CP Recommendations we scheduled to receive 7pm. Be sure the resist these times." The CP writing two orders for breakfast and dinner of breakfast and din	or reviewed all physician rders written between . The physician progress nat the CP re noted or followed. ommendation, dated at the CP documented, with meals. Resident is at 8am, 12pm and ident is receiving meals at further recommended to be given with on to be given with on to be given with on the section days and on give with all three meals. d that there should be two for the facility not to lity." The CP ected, "DO NOT GIVE () WITH OTHER () W	F 756	audited by DON and Consu Pharmacist monthly for 3 m an ongoing basis. Results be presented to the QAPI C quarterly basis for review a recommendations to ensure	nonths then on of findings will Committee on a nd		

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 14

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315284 B. WING 09/09/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 229 BATH AVENUE COMPLETE CARE AT MONMOUTH, LLC LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 11 F 756 F 756 and all scheduled medications resident that were due at 8 AM and 9 AM together, as the resident went out to The RN explained that the noon dose of was missed on days as the resident was out of the facility. She added that was , as the medication would be not given at out of the resident's system during treatment. She stated that Renvela was skipped at noon on days. On 09/05/19 at 11:48 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Unit Manager (UM) who stated that she noted the CP Recommendation and responded that the order was written to give the medication three times daily with meals. She further stated that the evening dose was scheduled at 7:00 PM because the resident sometimes went out to dinner with family. The UM was unable to state why the CP Recommendation to discontinue was not followed or addressed. On 09/06/19 at 12:34 PM, the surveyor interviewed the CP by telephone. The CP stated that a report was provided to both the physician and the facility. She further stated that when she reviewed a clinical record and determined that a recommendation was not followed, the facility was responsible to follow-up with the physician for clarification. She added that a meeting was held earlier in the year to educate the physicians to respond to CP Recommendations. On 09/06/19 at 1:02 PM, the surveyor interviewed Resident who stated that nursing

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

administered all pills together. The resident further stated that no pills were administered

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

TAG

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 14

PRINTED: 08/03/2022

FORM APPROVED

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 08/03/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315284	B. WING			09/	09/2019
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC			229 BATH AVENUE LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	separately except for The resident added the between 5:00 PM and specified that no med at 7:00 PM. On 09/09/19 at 9:22 A the Registered Dietici meeded to be as a the medications were would not bind bone health as . The RD state Resident (Reference Range) In a later interview with 10:00 AM, the UM state the CP Recommenda designated folder for the Practitioner to address also filed a copy of the the resident's clinical Nurse Practitioner to a resident's medical reco surveyor and conclud there. She stated that would verbally remind The UM stated that sh Practitioner on 09/08/ for was disc surveyor a progress m conversation and add	medication as needed. at dinner was served d 5:30 PM. The resident lications were administered AM, the surveyor interviewed ian (RD) who stated that a administered with a meal . She further stated that if given apart from a meal it , which could affect was excreted by the ed that on 09/06/19, level was). th the UM on 09/09/19 at ated that when she received tions, she placed them in a the Physician or Nurse is. The UM added that she e CP Recommendation in record for the Physician or address. She examined the cord in the presence of the led that the form was not at if she saw them, she d them to follow-up. he phoned the Nurse (19 and Resident (15 s order continued. She showed the note which detailed the led that Resident (15 c) he g(microgram) while at	F	756			

Event ID: X49311

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 14

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 08/03/2022 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES - CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY PLETED
		315284	B. WING			09	/09/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	TE CARE AT MONMOUTH	I, LLC			29 BATH AVENUE .ONG BRANCH, NJ 07740		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	On 09/06/19 at 12:08 surveyor with a facility Regimen Review" wh attending physician fa Pharmacy Drug Regin working days, the phy the licensed nurse an The policy indicated t will track physician re response is received the DON or designee the physician for a ph policy continued, "If n the physician within te facility's Medical Direc requested response/r addition, the policy re will be documented in Both the DON and the	PM, the DON provided the y policy titled, "Drug ich revealed, "If/when an ails to respond to a men Review within five (5) ysician will be contacted by d/or the medical director." hat the "Director of Nursing sponse reports and if no within five (5) working days, will place a phone call to one order response." The o response is received from en (10) working days, the ctor will be contacted for ecommendations." In vealed that "All responses in the elder's clinical record." e Administrator were unable ed evidence that the facility	F	756			

Facility ID: NJ61318

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 14

PRINTED: 08/03/2022 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) D DING: C					
061318				09/09/2019					
		B. WING							
VAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 229 BATH AVENUE									
OMPLET	E CARE AT MONMOUT	H. LLC	"H AVENUE BRANCH, NJ 07740						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET				
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000						
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Fac submit a plan of corr completion date, for that the plan is imple deficiencies may res accordance with the	w Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of illities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure emented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey , Title 8, Chapter 43E,							
S1405	8:39-19.5(a) Mandat Sanitation	ory Infection Control and	S1405		11/8/19				
	complete a health his examination perform advanced practice no physician assistant, of first day of employment the new employee re assessment by a reg upon employment, th practice nurse's examup to 30 days from the The facility shall esta	urse, or New Jersey licensed within two weeks prior to the ent or upon employment. If							
	by: Based on review of e	T is not met as evidenced employee health files, it was employees did not always		I. Immediate Correction: Employee #2 had a health history					
ORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE				
lectronio	cally Signed				09/25/19				

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

PRINTED: 08/03/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 061318			(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING	09/09/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A 229 BAT	DDRESS, CITY, STA		00/00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE
S1405	by a physician, adva licensed physician as assessment by a Re follow-up physical ex advanced practice m within 30 days from t This deficient practic employee files review the following: 1. Employee #2 was was no physical exam medical file. There w the employee's file w " 2. Employee #3 bega " 2. Employee #3 bega " " 2. Employee #3 bega " " 2. Employee #3 bega " " 0n 09/09/19 at 1:18 the Administrator, Di Director of Nursing, O Vice President of Clin surveyor reported the health files. There w	camination upon employment need practice nurse, NJ ssistant or receive a nursing gistered Nurse (RN) with a camination by a physician, urse or physician assistant the first day of employment. We was identified in 2 of 5 wed and was evidenced by s hired on sector . There mination in this employee's vas a note on the outside of which revealed, "Physical due an working at the facility on cian examined the staff . There was no indication ssed the employee prior to	S1405	completed by an RN on performed by the Medical Director on performed by RN on performed by RN on performed by RN on performed by the Human Resonant Sanitation criteria for new employspecific to determining the completer of physical examinations. II. Identification of Other Areas: The Human Resource Director and A will audit all existing employee medications files to ensure all new employees have complete a health history and to recer an examination performed by a physion advanced practice nurse, or New Jersey licensed physician assistant, we weeks prior to the first day of employment or upon employment. If new employee receives a nursing assessment by a registered profession nurse upon employment, the physician or advanced practice nurse's examin may be deferred for up to 30 days from the first day of employment. A copy of audit will be retained for reference and will audit monthly for 3 months new employee health history's and physic examinations to ensure compliance. Findings will be reported to QAPI Committee quarterly. The Human Resource Director will also inform the Administrator immediately of any neglindings to ensure corrections are time.	ne loyee an urce trol yees ness DON al ve a ive cian within the onal an's ation of d DON al an's ation of d d DON al ve a ive cian

X49311

PRINTED: 08/03/2022 FORM APPROVED

	sey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
061318			B. WING	09/09/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
COMPLET	TE CARE AT MONMOUT	HIIC	TH AVENUE BRANCH, NJ 077	40			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLET		
S1405	Continued From pag	e 2	S1405				
				IV. Quality Assurance Monitoring: The Human Resource Director and will audit monthly for 3 months the quarterly new employee health his and physical examinations to ensu compliance. Findings will be repor Quality Assurance Committee quar Director will also inform the Admini immediately of any negative finding ensure corrections are timely.	n tory's re rted to rterly. istrator		

X49311